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Dear Ms. Sandoval:
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P.O. BOX 22249
SANTA FE, NEWMEXICO
87502-2249
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FAX: (505) 983-8304

Case No. 20-00222-UT

On behalf of our clients M-S-R Public Power Agency and the Incorporated County of
Los Alamos, we enclose for filing via email with the New Mexico Public Regulation
Commission a copy of the Joint Motion for Joinder to Stipulation of the Joint Applicants,
and Intervenors M-S-R Power Agency and the Incorporated County of Los Alamos, New

Mexico.

Please review and contact me at your earliest convenience with any questions or

comments.

Respectfully submitted,

VIRTUE & NAJJAR, PC

ichard

Daniel A. Najjar

P.O. Box 22249

Santa Fe, NM 87502-2249
(505) 983-6101 ext. 1
rvirtue@virtuelaw.com
dnajjar@virtuelaw.com



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE JOINT APPLICATION
OF AVANGRID, INC., AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.,,
NM GREEN HOLDINGS, INC,,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO
AND PNM RESOURCES, INC., FOR APPROVAL OF
THE MERGER OF NM GREEN HOLDINGS, INC.
WITH PNM RESOURCES, INC.; APPROVAL OF A
GENERAL DIVERSIFICATION PLAN; AND ALL
OTHER AUTHORIZATIONS AND APPROVALS
REQUIRED TO CONSUMMATE AND IMPLEMENT
THIS TRANSACTION

Case No. 20-00222-UT

AVANGRID, INC., AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.,
NM GREEN HOLDINGS, INC., PUBLIC

SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO AND PNM
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JOINT MOTION FOR JOINDER TO STIPULATION

Joint Applicants, and Intervenors M-S-R Power Agency (“M-S-R”) and the Incorporated
County of Los Alamos, New Mexico (“LAC”), through their undersigned counsel, move the New
Mexico Public Regulation Commission (“Commission”) to allow M-S-R and LAC to become a
party to the amended stipulation filed in this proceeding on May 7, 2021. As grounds for this
Motion, movants state:

1. M-S-R, LAC, Public Service Company of New Mexico (“PNM”) and certain other
parties have engaged in settlement negotiations in order to reach resolution of the issues relating
to decommissioning of the San Juan Generating Station that are the subject of the direct testimony

submitted by M-S-R and LAC.



2. As result of the negotiations M-S-R and LAC have agreed to support and sign the
Stipulation filed in this case on May 7, 2021 if the Stipulation contains the following negotiated
provision:

San Juan Decommissioning. PNM will use its good faith efforts to work with the

SJGS owners and former SJGS owners who have an obligation to participate in

decommissioning the SJGS to identify and present feasible options for

commercially reasonable actions, available under the terms of the SJGS contracts

and consistent with the established decommissioning agreement, that would allow

decommissioning options, including decommissioning, demolition and site

restoration of the SJGS site to standards applicable to ongoing economic
development, commercial and industrial uses of the SIGS plant site, at a cost
comparable to the lowest reasonable cost alternative identified in the owners’ most

recent decommissioning study that applies a whole-life cost analysis.

(the “Provision™).

3. The Provision was agreed after M-S-R, LAC and Joint Applicants exchanged
multiple settlement offers and counteroffers prior to the May 7, 2021 deadline, including
throughout the day on May 7, 2021.

4. Shortly before the 5:00 p.m. May 7, 2021 deadline for filing the Stipulation, PNM,
LAC and M-S-R acknowledged the last settlement offer made to PNM had not yet resulted in a
mutually acceptable outcome. Although the Joint Applicants needed to file the Stipulation
forthwith, PNM offered to continue negotiations with M-S-R and LAC after the May 7™ deadline

for filing a Stipulation in this proceeding.



5. M-S-R, LAC and PNM continued negotiations over the weekend of May 8™ and 9
and reached an agreement the afternoon of May 9™.

6. M-S-R, LAC and PNM acted in good faith and with due diligence both before and
after the May 7 deadline in an effort to reach a settlement agreement, which good faith and diligent
actions were ultimately successful.

7. Upon information and belief, all of the Signatories to the Stipulation agree to
inclusion of the Provision in the Stipulation and to the joinder of M-S-R and LAC.

8. Upon information and belief, no party to this proceeding will be prejudiced by M-
S-R and LAC’s joinder to the Stipulation.

9. With the addition of the Provision, the Stipulation will resolve all of LAC’s and M-
S-R’s issues in this case and will conserve the resources of the Commission and the parties to the
proceeding.

10. M-S-R and LLAC’s joinder to the Stipulation is made solely for the purpose of
resolving the issues in this proceeding and is further conditioned on the terms of the Provision
being enforceable as a provision of the Stipulation.

11. Pursuant to 1.2.2.12 NMAC Joint Movants have sought the positions of the other

parties to this proceeding with respect to this Joint Motion and received the following responses:

Support: CCAE Interwest  San Juan/Navajo Citizens’ Groups
IBEW Onward  WRA
Walmart

Do Not Oppose: None
No Position: Staff
Bernalillo County

Farmington/Enchant

Opposes: None

(8]



12. Bernalillo County is the only party that reserved the right to respond to the Joint

Motion.

13. The parties not listed above did not respond to the request for positions.

THEREFORE, Joint Applicants and Intervenors M-S-R and LAC request that the

Commission grant this Joint Motion for Joinder to Stipulation.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO
AND PNM RESOURCES, INC.

By:

/s/Stacey Goodwin

Patrick V. Apodaca

Senior Vice President and General Counsel
PNM Resources, Inc.

Stacey Goodwin, Associate General Counsel
PNM Services Company

Corporate Headquarters-Legal Department
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87158-0805
Telephone: (505) 241-4927

Fax: (505) 242-2883
Patrick.Apodaca@pnmresources.com
Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com

Richard L. Alvidrez

Miller Stratvert P.A.

500 Marquette NW, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 25687

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125
Telephone: (505) 842-1950
RAlvidrez@mstlaw.com

AVANGRID, INC., AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.,
AND NM GREEN HOLDINGS, INC.

By:

/s/ Brian Haverly

Brian J. Haverly

Kurt Wihl

Keleher & McLeod, P.A.
Post Office Box AA
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Phone: (505) 346-4646
Fax: (505) 346-1345
bjh@keleher-law.com



kw(@keleher-law.com

M-S-R POWER AGENCY AND THE
INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS

Richard L. C. Virtue
Daniel A. Najjar

Virtue & Najjar, PC

P.O. Box 22249

Santa Fe, NM 87502-2249
(505) 983-6101
rvirtue@virtuelaw.com
dnajjar@virtuclaw.com
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AFFIDAVIT OF MARTIN HOPPER

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF _Zreitydyr )

Martin Hopper, General Manager of M-S-R Public Power Agency, hereby deposes and
states under oath that the information contained in the foregoing Joint Motion for Joinder to

Stipulation is true and accurate based on my personal knowledge and belief.




y

SIGNED this /% “day of May, 2021.
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MARTIN HOPPER
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF _%.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, . /7/v

notary public, on this /4 day of May, 2021.
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My Commission expires: /725 -
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A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate
is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of AMADOR

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 19TH

day of MAY , 2021 , by MARTIN HOPPER ----=-==-=-=-

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) who appeared before me.
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JONATHARM GOUNDAR
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s Notary Public - California
3 Amador County
é -~/ Commission # 2310434
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JOINT APPLIGANTS.

AFFIDAVIT OF PHIL.O S. SHELTON

THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS

Philo S. Shelton, Utilities Manager of the Incorporated County of Los Alamos, New
Mexico, hereby deposes and states under oath that the information contained in the foregoing Joint

Motion for Joinder to Stipulation is true and accurate based on my personal knowledge and belief.



SIGNED this / Z day of May, 2021.

Alee 12 Je

PHILO S. SHELTON 7]

THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, Zrééﬂzzz 45 . fggééfz

notary public, on this // 4 ”day of May, 2021.

My Commission expires:’q'é -2 5 - Notary Public: Aém_

OFF GLEAL S;&AL

KAREN K. SALAZAR
NCTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

%My Conmisston £:xpires A - A
VomirrRa e s R R
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SELF AFFIRMATION

RONALD N. DARNELL, Sr. Vice President, Public Policy, PNMR Services
Company, upon penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico, affirm and state: 1
have read the foregoing Joint Motion for Joinder to Stipulation.

I further affirmatively state that the facts in the Joint Motion for Joinder to Stipulation
related to PNM’s actions are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

DATED this 20" day of May, 2021.

/s/ Ronald N. Darnell
RONALD N. DARNELL
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Case No. 20-00222-UT

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the Joint Motion for Joinder to Stipulation of Joint

Applicants, and Intervenors M-S-R Public Power Agency and the Incorporated County of Los

Alamos, New Mexico was sent via email to the parties and individuals listed below on May 20,

2021:

Stacey Goodwin
Ryan Jerman

Richard Alvidrez
Mark Fenton

Carey Salaz

Steven Schwebke
Patrick V. Apodaca
Mariel Nanasi
Christopher Sandberg
Joan Drake

Lisa Tormoen Hickey
Nann M. Winter
Keith Herrmann
Dahl Harris

Peter Auh

Andrew Harriger
Jody Garcia

Steven S. Michel
April Elliott

Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com:

Ryan.Jerman@pnmresources.com:
Ralvidrez@mstlaw.com:
Mark.Fenton@pnm.com:
Carey.salaz@pnm.com:
Steven.Schwebke@pnm.com:

Patrick.Apodaca@pnmresources.com,

Mariel(@seedsbeneaththesnow.com:
cksandberg@me.com;
jdrake@modrall.com:

lisahickeyv@newlawgroup.com:
nwinter@stelznerlaw.com:
kherrmann(@stelznerlaw.com:
dahlharris@hotmail.com:
pauh@abcwua.org:
akharriger@sawvel.com:
JGarcia@stelznerlaw.com:
smichel@westernresources.org:
April.elliott@westernresources.org:

Kyle J. Tisdel

Ally Beasley
Ahtza Dawn Chavez
Joseph Hernandez
Nicole Horseherder
Jessica Keetso
Thomas Singer
Mike Eisenfeld
Robyn Jackson
Jane L. Yee

Larry Blank, Ph.D.
Saif Ismail

Peter J. Gould
Kelly Gould

Jim Dauphinais
Michael Gorman
Justin Lesky
Stephanie Dzur
Ramona Blaber

tisdel@westernlaw.org;
beaslev@westernlaw.org;

ahtza@navaeducationproject.org;

joseph@navaeducationproject.org;

nhorseherder@gmail.com;
ikeetso@yahoo.com;
Singer@westernlaw.org;
mike@sanjuancitizens.org;
Robyn.jackson@dine-care.org;
iyee@cabq.gov;
|b@tahoeconomics.com;
sismail@cabg.gov:
peter@thegouldlawfirm.com:
Kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com:
jdauphinais@consultbai.com:
mgorman{@consultbai.com:
ilesky@leskylawoffice.com;
Stephanie@Dzur-law.com:
Ramona.blaber@sierraclub.org:




Cydney Beadles
Pat O’Connell
Douglas J. Howe
Cholla Khoury
Gideon Elliot
Robert F. Lundin
Andrea Crane
Doug Gegax
Joseph Yar
Jeffrey Spurgeon
Bruce C. Throne
Rob Witwer
Jeffrey Albright
Michael I. Garcia
Amanda Edwards
Matt Dunne
Maureen Reno
Richard L. C. Virtue
Daniel A. Najjar
Philo Shelton
Kevin Powers
Robert Cummins
Steven Gross
Martin R. Hopper
Kurt J. Boehm
Bill Templeman
Justin Bieber
Karl F. Kumli, I1I
Mark Detsky

K. C. Cunilio
Julie A. Wolfe
Andrew Wernsdorfer
Joel Johnson

Cvdney.Beadles@westernresources.org;

pat.oconnell@westernresources.org:
dhowe@highrocknm.com:
ckhoury@nmag.gov;
gelliot@nmag.gov;
rlundin@nmag.gov;
ctcolumbia@aol.com;

dgegax{@nmsu.edu;
joseph@yarlawoffice.com;

spurgeonJ@southwestgen.com;
bthroneatty@newmexico.com:
witwerr@southwestgen.com:
JA@Jalblaw.com:
mikegarcia@bernco.gov:
AE@Jalblaw.com:
dunneconsultingllc@gmail.com:
mreno(@reno-energy.com:
rvirtue@virtuelaw.com;
dnajjar@virtuelaw.com;
Philo.Shelton@lacnm.us;
Kevin.Powers@lacnm.us;
Robert.Cummins@lacnm.us;
gross@portersimon.com;
mhopper@msrpower.org:
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com:
WTempleman@cmtisantafe.com:
ibieber@energystrat.com:

karlk@dietzedavis.com:
mdetsky@dietzedavis.com:
kcunilio@dietzedavis.com:
julie@dietzedavis.com:

andy@berrendoenergy.com:

Don Hancock
April Elliott

Brian J. Haverly
Jason Marks
Matthew Gerhart
R. Scott Mahoney
David L. Schwartz
Katherine Coleman
Thompson & Knight
Randy S. Bartell
Sharon T. Shaheen
Jennifer Breakell
Hank Adair

Cindy A. Crane
Peter Mandelstam
Steve W. Chriss
Barbara Fix
Katherine Lagen
Camilla Feibelman
Michael C. Smith
Bradford Borman
Peggy Martinez-Rael
Elizabeth Ramirez
Gilbert Fuentes
Jack Sidler

John Bogatko

Milo Chavez

Marc Tupler

Elisha Leyba-Tercero
Gabriella Dasheno
Dhiraj Solomon
John Reynolds

sricdon@earthlink.net;
ccae@elliottanalytics.com:
bih@keleher-law,com;
lawoffice@iasonmarks.com:
matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org:
Scott.Mahoney@avangrid.com:;
david.schwartz@lw.com;
Katie.coleman@tklaw.com;
Tk.eservice@tklaw.com;
rbartell@montand.com:
sshaheen(@montand.com:
jbreakell@fmtn.org:

hadair@fmtn.org:

ccrane(@enchantenergy.com:
peterm@enchantenergy.com:
Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com;
baafix(@earthlink.net;
Katherine.lagen@sierraclub.org:
Camilla.Feibelman(@sierraclub.org:

Michaelc.smith@state.nm.us;
Bradford.Borman@state.nm.us;
Peggy.Martinez-Rael@state.nm.us:

Elizabeth.Ramirez@state.nm.us:
GilbertT. Fuentes@state.nm.us;
Jack.sidler@state.nim.us;
John.Bogatko(@state.nm.us;
Milo.Chavez@state.nm.us;

Marc. Tupler@state.nm.us;
Elisha.Leyba-Tercero@state.nm.us:

Gabriella. Dasheno@state.nm.us:
Dhiraj.Solomon@state.nm.us;
John.Reynolds@state.nm.us;
Ana.Kippenbrock@state.nm.us:

Joel@berrendoenergy.com: Ana Kippenbrock
DATED this 20th day of May, 2021.
Sincerely,
VAR TUE & NAJJAR, PC
By:

N\

Richard L. C. Virtue

2200 Brothers Road

P.O. Box 22249

Santa Fe, NM 87502-2249
(505) 983-6101, ext. 1
rvirtue@virtuelaw.com



